
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 13 June 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Councillor  
Jarrett 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2011(copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PETITIONS 7 - 8 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Caroline De Marco Tel: 01273 291063  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 6 June  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

2011) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 6 June 2011) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

11. HIGH COST CARE 9 - 16 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Jane MacDonald, Angie 
Emerson 

Tel: 29-5038, Tel: 29-
5666 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

12. SAFEGUARDING REPORT 17 - 28 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Denise D'Souza Tel: 29-5032  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PART TWO 

13. PART TWO MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 29 - 30 

 Part Two minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2011 (copy circulated 
to Members only).  

 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 3 June 2011 

 

 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 14 MARCH 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lepper sent her apologies due to her attendance at another meeting. 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
44(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
44.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 57.   
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 10 January 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Brian Doughty  
 

1



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

46.1 The Cabinet Member reported that Brian Doughty was the Commissioner for Adult 
Assessment.  He would be working at the council for the next five months.     

 
Safeguarding Conferences  

 
46.2 The Cabinet Member reported that he had attended the Safeguarding Conference at the 

Inmarsat Conference Centre, London, on 24th January 2011.  He had also attended the 
Brighton and Hove Safeguarding Conference at Hove Town Hall on 4th March 2011.   
This was a well attended and useful day and attracted over 100 people.   

 
Meeting at King’s Fund  
 

46.3 The Cabinet Member reported that on 11 March 2011, he attended the SECASC (South 
East Councils Adult Social Care Lead Members)/ADASS(Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services)/SESL(South East Strategic Leaders) meeting at King's Fund, 
London. 

 
Health Bill Seminar 
 

46.4 The Cabinet Member had attended a Health Bill Seminar presented by Amanda Fadero, 
Chief Executive, Sussex Clusters PCTs, on 13th February 2011.   

 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 
 

46.5 The Cabinet Member had attended the Learning Disabilities Partnership Board at Hove 
Town Hall on 17th February 2011.   

 

Denise Stokoe 
 

46.6 The Cabinet Member had twice met with Denise Stokoe, Chair of Brighton and Hove 
NHS (PCT).  

 

 Lifelines Event 
 

46.7 A Lifelines Event took place at Hove Town Hall on 3rd February 2011.  The Cabinet 
Member was very supportive of their work.  

 

End of Life Programme  
 

46.8 The Cabinet Member and the Director of Adult Social Services had met with the Chief 
Executive of the Martlets Hospice and Caroline Lower, Fanny Bradbury (HR) and Imelda 
Glackin on 7th February 2011 to discuss the end of life care links between the council 
and the Martlets.    

 

 Joint Commissioning Board  
 
46.9 The Cabinet Member had attended the Joint Commissioning Board on 14 February 

2011. 
 

 

 

2



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

“Modern Life” 
 
46.10 The Cabinet Member and the Deputy Mayor had attended the launch of the new 

Carousel film “Modern Life” on 5th March 2011.  The film was made by people with 
learning disabilities.  

 

47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
47.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
48. PETITIONS 
 
48(i) Petition – Safeguard Carers’ Funding 
 
48.1 The following petition had been submitted to Cabinet on 17 February 2011 by Mr Nick 

Fry and signed by 318 people.   
 

[...]
d that Mr Fry be sent the response of the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. DEPUTATIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2011/12 
 
54.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People concerning fees paid to independent and voluntary sector 
providers that supply care services on behalf of Brighton & Hove City Council.  The 
report covered fees paid to providers of older people, people with physical disabilities, 
adults with mental health needs (including HIV and substance misuse) and learning 
disability services. 

 
54.2 The Service Improvement Manager Commissioning reported that the proposals to hold 

fee levels at the 2010/11 rates was in line with the budget report agreed at Budget 
Council on 3 March 2011.  All services had been asked to indentify how reductions in 
their net budget could be achieved to address the budget gap.  Locally fee levels for 
2010/11 were in the main held at 2009/10 levels as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.   

 
54.3 Brighton & Hove provided a range of training that was free to access and which was 

much appreciated by providers.  Providers had been asked if they would prefer an 
additional fee increase or the training provided by the Council and the overwhelming 
majority of providers opted for the training.   Neighbouring authorities were not planning 
an increase in fees.  A representation had been received from providers who had asked 
the council to consider the extra expenses they incurred.  Providers were aware of the 
budget position and the Director of Adult Social Services had attended a number of 
provider forums. 

 
54.4 The Cabinet Member reported that he had held discussions  with Graham Dean, Vice 

Chair of the East Sussex, Brighton & Hove Registered Care Homes Association. He 

4



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

stressed the necessity of working together to make savings.   He was hopeful that the 
situation could change in future years.  

 
54.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the fee levels for 2011/12, be held at the 2010/11 rates for all independent and 

voluntary sector providers. 
 

(2)  That the direct payment rates for 2011/12, be held at the 2010/11 level.  
 

(3) That the applicable host authority set rates be matched for new care home placements 
out of the city  

 
55. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF OLDER PEOPLE'S 

SERVICES, 1 APRIL TO 31 DECEMBER 2010 
 
55.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People concerning the performance and monitoring of Older People and 
Older People Mental Health care homes and home care, for the period 1 April to 31 
December 2010.   The report would be submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board on 
4 April 2011 for a decision on the jointly commissioned services.   

 
55.2 The Contacts Manager Adult Social Care presented important features of the report.   
 
55.3 The Cabinet Member remarked that the report highlighted that a good service was 

being provided.  
 
55.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1)   That the report be noted. 

 
(2)   That the Cabinet member receives reports on a regular basis. The next report will cover 

the period 1st January 2011 to 30th September 2011.   
 

(3)   That the report is submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board for agreement on the 
jointly commissioned services.   

 
56. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF WORKING AGE ADULT 

(UNDER 65'S) SERVICES, APRIL 2010 TO DECEMBER 2010 
 
56.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which provided governance information on the performance and 
monitoring of Under 65’s (working age adult) services to people with learning 
disabilities, mental health issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, across the city 
of Brighton and Hove for the period 1 April 2010 to 31 December 2010 in order to drive 
up quality and performance through robust and transparent monitoring procedures.   

 

5



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

56.2 The Cabinet Member referred to the section on Shared Lives in paragraph 3.3.  He 
stated that this was an area that could be improved.  Shared Lives was a good way of 
helping people with learning disabilities and something that the council should 
encourage.     The Head of Commissioning and Partnerships reported that the Service 
Improvement Manager Commissioning was carrying out work on Shared Lives.   

 
56.3 Graham Dean, Vice Chair of the East Sussex, Brighton & Hove Registered Care Homes 

Association was in attendance at the meeting and asked if the risk rates detailed in desk 
top reviews were communicated to providers.  The Contracts Manager, Adult Social 
Care replied that when letters were sent to providers, the council highlighted positive 
areas and areas where more work needed to be carried out.   

 
56.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Cabinet member receives reports on a regular basis. The next report will cover 

the period 1st January 2011 to 30th September 2011.   
 
(3) That the report is submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board for agreement on the 

jointly commissioned services.   
 
Part 2 Summary 
 
57. MONTAGUE HOUSE - CHANGE OF USE - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
57.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which made recommendations about the future use of Montague 
House.     

 
57.2 RESOLVED - As per the part 2 confidential report.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.56pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 

6



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 5 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petitions submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member responds to the  petition either by noting it or 
writing to the petition organiser setting out the Council’s views, or where it is 
considered more appropriate, calls for an officer report on the matter which 
may give consideration to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
§ calling a referendum 

 

3. PETITIONS 
 
(i)  Complementary Treatments  
 
 

 To receive the following e-Petition submitted via the council’s website by John 
Kapp and signed by 9 people: 

 

We the undersigned call upon the Council to open up the public sector market 
to ‘Any Willing Provider’ to allow complementary therapy centres to bid to 
provide National Institute for Clinical Excellence (Nice)-recommended 
complementary treatments.  

7



8



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 11 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: High Cost Care 

Date of Meeting: 13th June 2011 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jane Macdonald 

Angie Emerson 

Tel: 

Tel:  

29-5038 

29-5666 

 E-mail: Jane.macdonald@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Angie.emerson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision: Yes:  ASC 21745 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 In Brighton and Hove the net spend for Adult Social Care is £73 million per annum.  

People assessed as in need of care can have their needs met either by having a 
service package in their own home or through a care home placement.  The council 
is moving towards a position where people who meet the eligibility criteria are 
assessed for an indicative budget using the Resource Allocation System (RAS) to 
meet their care outcomes.  Currently a person can choose the service they prefer 
but there can be significant variations in costs to the council. 
  

1.2 ‘Putting People First’ advocates choice and control for users and local take up 
of personal budgets is a key performance indicator.  At the same time under 
financial policy, the council has a fiduciary duty to secure value for money.   
Adult Social Care assessment teams, when assessing the needs of service 
users must take the above into account.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(1) To note that this formalises and reinforces good social work practice for all 
care groups. That the costs of care are set at a level that secures a package 
of care or care home placement that meets the needs of the individual and 
also represents value for money. 

9



 

(2) To note that a Framework Agreement for people with a Learning Disability with 
complex needs has been agreed and is being actioned. 

(3)  That where there is a decision that an individual is seeking to be supported by 
public funds and that a home care package would not represent value for 
money, practitioners should discuss whether this individual could access third 
party support. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Assessed needs  

Social Care legislation requires that a person’s needs must be assessed (this 
includes a financial assessment) and where eligible for provision, the council 
must provide services or direct payments to meet those needs.  People who 
meet the eligibility criteria are assessed for a personal budget using the 
Resource Allocation System.  Care needs can be met by a home care service 
package, community services e.g. day care, direct payments or a placement 
in a care home.  

3.2 Choice 

National and local policy and strategy is to provide services that enable 
people to maintain independence in their own homes.  ‘Putting People First’ 
guidance advocates choice and control for users and personal budgets are a 
key performance indicator.   

 
3.3 Current process and arrangements  
 In 2010 Adult Social Care put in place a ‘Scrutiny Panel’ process. This was 

introduced to ensure equity and fairness and to monitor consistency of 
practice in securing care services.  Panel Chairs have access to current 
information on: 

 

• Costs,  

• vacancies in residential care homes or day services and  

• availability of wider services.   
 

Panel Chairs take responsibility for authorising packages of care and care 
placements under delegated authority arrangements.   
If the agreed package of care exceeds the cost of a residential placement the 
Head of Assessment Services, and in some cases the Director of Adult Social 
Services/Lead Commissioner provide additional scrutiny.  The underlying 
principle being that whilst people should have: 

• a package of care that meets their needs,  


[...]
tive negotiations with providers of care 

 

 In line with ‘Putting People First’ the assessment process will continue to 
promote choice and control.  Costs will be agreed to a level which secures 
care services that meet the needs of the individual and represents value for 
money for the council. 

It will: 

• Provide long term services to meet need in a way that represents value 
– both in quality and cost  

• Encourage Third Party support 

• Exclude short term services from this position to allow people to 
improve their independence. 

 

11



 

 

4.2 Specific service issues 

Older people’s services:  

Practitioners will adhere to the rates secured for care homes and domiciliary 
care service packages as set out in Appendix One. This will apply to new 
cases and to other cases at review stage. 

Due to the diverse nature of the needs of younger adults, people with a 
learning disability, people with mental health problems each package of care 
or placement will be subject to scrutiny and wherever possible comparative 
data will be sourced to ensure value for money options are identified and 
secured.  This will apply to new cases and to other cases at review stage. 

Where appropriate, Framework Agreements for people with complex needs 
will be used across all service areas. 

4.3 Further Options  

On occasion the council may identify a value for money option to support an 
individual (either through a care package or in a care home); that does not 
reflect the service users’ aspirations.  In these circumstances it will remain an 
option for services users, carers and third parties to consider making their own 
provision to secure this alternative.   

  
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 Financial Implications: 

The proposed position will provide further challenge on value for money in the 
provision of care services whilst meeting assessed need and is expected to 
drive savings in 2011/12 and beyond.  A monitoring system will be put in plac
[...]
arding 
Adults Board.  

 

1.5  This report shows the Safeguarding Adults Board Action Plan, for the years 
2011 – 2013, to show the planned work to safeguarding the most vulnerable 
people in the City. This plan will be updated quarterly, and reported to the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.   

  

17



2. RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
 (1) That the Cabinet Member notes the updated Action Plan for safeguarding 

adults at risk. 
 

(2) That the Cabinet Member requests that this information will be included in 
the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report for April 2010/11, published July. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
3.1 ‘No Secrets’ was published in March 2000 by the Department of Health and the 

Home Office for use by all health and social care organisations and the police, 
giving guidance on developing and implementing multi-agency policies and 
procedures to protect vulnerable people from abuse. It noted that some groups of 
adults experience a higher prevalence of abuse and neglect than the general 
population and that they are also not so easily able to access services to enable 
them to lead safer lives.   

 
3.2 ‘No Secrets’ stated that the development of local multi-agency codes of practice 

for safeguarding vulnerable adults should be co-ordinated locally by each local 
authority social services department, requiring partnership working to create a 
framework of inter-agency arrangements. The lead agency within the overall 
framework should be the local authority, but all agencies should designate a lead 
officer at senior level. This would create a multi-agency management committee 
for safeguarding vulnerable adults.  

 
3.3    The Safeguarding Adults Board in Brighton and Hove fulfils this role, and is a 

multi-agency partnership leading the work to safeguard vulnerable adults in 
Brighton and Hove. Its members include Sussex Police, Sussex Partnership 
Foundation Trust, Sussex Community Trust, Brighton and Sussex University 
[...]
g Adults Manager to 
represent ASC at MARAC, and ensure 
file tagging completed.  
Community Safety Strategy to be 
presented at SAB 
Linked Domestic Violence training to be 
in place.  
 
4. Safeguarding Adults Manager to 
attend steering/operational groups for 
Sussex Police and Health Trusts.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2
8



29

Document is Restricted



30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Petitions
	11 High Cost Care
	Item 11 - High Cost care v3

	12 Safeguarding Report
	Item 12 - Safeguarding Adults at Risk - Workplan - SAB 1113

	13 Part Two Minutes from the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING
4.00pm 13 JUNE 2011
COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES
Present: Councillor Jarrett (Cabinet Member)

Also in attendance: Councillor, Norman, apologies were received from Councillor
Pissaridou

Officers present: :Simmons, Head of Commissioning & Partnerships; Brian Doughty , Head
of Assessment Service; Sandra O’Brien, Senior Lawyer; Anne Silley, Head of Finance —
Business Engagement;; Jane MacDonald, Joint Commissioner Older People;Michelle
Jenkins, Safeguarding Adults Manager; Penny Jennings, Democratic Services Officer.

Numbers of public present: (4)

PART ONE

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
1(a) Declarations of Interests

1.1 There were none.

1(b) Exclusion of Press and Public

1.2  In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information
(as defined in section 100I(l) of the Act).

1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of ltem 13.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 JUNE 2011

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

5.1

5.2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member
Meeting held on 14 March 2011 be noted.

CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Cabinet Member welcomed all who were present and commended the high quality
work which had been achieved to date. A high calibre officer team was in place and he
intended to build on the results which had been achieved to date. His guiding principle

would be to seek to protect the services provided for vulnerable people in the city who

fell within his portfolio.

Appointment of Permanent Head of Assessment Services

The Cabinet Member was happy to report that Mr Brian Doughty’s role as Head of
Assessment Services had recently been made permanent. He was deputising at the
meeting in place of the Director of Adult, Social Care. Councillor Norman also wished to
place on record his congratulations.

Carers Card

The Cabinet Member reported that a “Carer’s Card” was due to be launched shortly, the
card was designed for those who had caring responsibilities for adults. Discounts and
other benefits would be available for card holders, these would include money off
tickets to performances at the Theatre Royal, Komedia, Brighton Dome, discounted
treatments at City College and concessionary rates on health and fithess memberships
and other benefits. The official launch would take place at City College on at 10.00am
on Wednesday 15 June. All Members were welcome to attend. Councillor Norman
reported that unfortunately he would be unable to attend as he was required elsewhere
on long standing Council business.

ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION

RESOLVED - That all items be reserved for discussion.

PETITIONS

Petition — Safeguarding Carers’ Funding

Mr John Kapp presented an e-Petition signed by 9 people as follows:

“‘We the undersigned call upon the Council to open up the public sector market to “Any
Willing Provider” to allow complementary therapy centres to bid to provide National
Institute for Clinical Excellence (Nice) — recommended complementary treatments.”

The Cabinet Member explained that in a detailed response had been prepared for Mr

Kapp in advance of the meeting and invited him to speak to his petition for a period not
exceeding three minutes.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 JUNE 2011

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

Mr Kapp referred to the service provided by a small start up company, a consortium of
complementary therapists of which he was a Member. Mr Kapp was advised that it was
not appropriate for him to give what in effect amounted to an advertisement for a private
commercial enterprise.

It was explained this matter did not fall within the responsibilities of the Council. The
Government had been undertaking a further listening exercise regarding the NHS and
how health services would be both delivered and commissioned. This would have an
impact on the timescales for the Health & Social Care Bill to receive Royal
Assent/become an Act of Parliament. The health care budget would in the main, remain
the responsibility of the PCT (until April 2013). After that, and unless there were
changes as a result of the listening exercise, the newly formed GP Consortium would
take on that responsibility from April 2013. The use of Any Willing Provider a model or
preferred provider whereby patients could select who provided their care from a list of
those willing to offer it, those organisations had to meet certain standards.

Post April 2013, public health would move to being managed by the Local Authority with
links back to the PCT and there was a proposal that each local authority area would
have a Health and Well being Board which would look at how services were
commissioned, that was not in place yet. The PCT had a robust process in place for the
consideration of all NICE (National Institute of Clinical Excellence) guidance and this as
taken into account when planning its services.

Mr Kapp referred to the fact that the Council might like to consider use of alternative
therapies for staff suffering a broad range of health problems. The Cabinet Member
explained that this did not fall within his Cabinet responsibilities, but that he would be
provided with details as to how he could contact the Council’s Human Resources
Department direct.

RESOLVED - That the petition and the response be noted.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were none.

DEPUTATIONS

There were none.

LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS

There were none.

WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS

There were none.

NOTICES OF MOTIONS

There were none.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 JUNE 2011

11.

111

11.2

(1)

3)

12.

121

12.2

(1)
(2)

13.

13.1

13.2

HIGH COST CARE

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead
Commissioner People that set out a policy for High Cost Care. This formalised and
reinforced good social work practice for all care groups. “Putting People First”
advocated choice and control for users and local take up of personal budgets was a key
performance indicator. At the same time under financial policy, the council had a
fiduciary duty to secure value for money. Adult Social Care Assessment teams, when
assessing the needs of service users must take the above into account.

RESOLVED - Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report,
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations:

That it be noted that the proposals in the report formalise and reinforce good social work
practice for all care groups. That the costs of care are set at a level that secures a
package of care or care home placement that meets the needs of the individual and also
represents value for money.

That it be noted that a Framework Agreement for people with a Learning Disability with
complex needs has been agreed and is being actioned.

That where there is a decision that an individual is seeking to be supported by public
funds and that a home care package would not represent value for money, practitioners
should discuss whether this individual could access third party support.

The Cabinet Member noted and confirmed that the recommendations as agreed
related to arrangements for all service users, not just the elderly.

SAFEGUARDING REPORT

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead
Commissioner People which set out the Safeguarding Adults Board Action Plan, for the
years 2011-2013, to show the planned work to safeguarding the most vulnerable people
in the City. This plan will be updated quarterly, and reported to the Safeguarding Adults
Board.

RESOLVED - Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report,
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations:

That the updated Action Plan for safeguarding adults at risk be noted.

That this information will be included in the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report for April
2010/11, published in July 2011.

PART TWO MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Cabinet Member noted the Part Two minutes of the meeting held on 14 March
2011.

RESOLVED - That the Part Two minutes be noted.

4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 13 JUNE 2011

The meeting concluded at 4.48pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



